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Arcadis of New York, Inc. 

100 Chestnut Street 

Suite 1020 

Rochester 

New York 14604 

Phone: 585 385 0090 

Fax: 585 546 1973 

www.arcadis.com 

 
  

 

Tracey Garland, GIT 

Assistant Geologist 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

Division of Environmental Remediation, Remedial Bureau C 

625 Broadway, 12th Floor 

Albany, New York 12233 

 

Date: October 6, 2025 

Our Ref: 30298458 

Subject: Subsurface Gas Line Upgrade Excavation Oversight Report 

 Madison Avenue Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site 

 Elmira, New York 

 NYSDEC Site No. 808018  

 

 

Dear Mr. Garland, 

 

On behalf of New York State Electric & Gas Company (NYSEG), Arcadis of New York, Inc. (Arcadis) is submitting 

this report to summarize activities observed during subsurface gas line upgrades conducted by NYSEG, adjacent 

to and on the Madison Avenue Former Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) Site in Elmira, New York (the Site) (New 

York State Department of Environmental Conservation [NYSDEC] Site No. 808018). 

On April 23, 2025, NYSEG notified the NYSDEC that underground gas utility work was planned to occur adjacent 

to the Site. The work was to occur west of the Site and under the sidewalk along the eastern side of Madison 

Avenue in an area that is offsite and outside of the limits of the Site Management Plan1 (SMP) Institutional Control 

Boundary/Site Boundary (SMP Figure 3) and the Area of Potentially Impacted Soil (SMP Figure 7). The SMP is 

currently under NYSDEC review. 

Excavation activities occurred from May 9, 2025, through May 15, 2025. As the project progressed, it became 

necessary to expand the excavation activities onsite thus requiring that the SMP1 be followed. NYSEG retained 

Arcadis to observe the excavation activities, monitor excavated material for potential MGP residuals, ensure 

procedures in the SMP were followed when working onsite, and conduct community air monitoring during onsite 

subsurface disturbances. Final backfilling onsite was completed on July 9, 2025, after the new gas main was 

connected to the existing infrastructure. Approximate locations for the excavation areas are shown on Figure 1. 

Offsite Excavation 

Excavation began on May 9, 2025, under the eastern sidewalk along Madison Avenue and west of the Site. 

Arcadis observed the excavation activities and performed visual and photoionization detector (PID) screening of 

the excavated materials to identify potential MGP residuals. 

 
1 Arcadis. 2024. Site Management Plan. Prepared for NYSEG, Madison Avenue Former MGP Site, Chemung County, Elmira, 

New York. June. 



Tracey Garland, GIT 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

October 6, 2025 

 

www.arcadis.com 2/3 
Excavation Letter_10.2025 

On May 12, 2025, excavation continued within the offsite sidewalk area. Due to existing underground utilities, 

NYSEG’s gas line contractor determined that the sidewalk excavation area would not be suitable for the new gas 

utility work as planned. Therefore, the sidewalk excavation was backfilled and the excavation was moved onsite. 

No MGP residuals or elevated PID readings (greater than 0 parts per million) were observed during the offsite 

sidewalk excavation. 

Onsite Excavation and Offsite Trenching 

On May 13, 2025, an alternate location (onsite) was selected for the underground utility work that was 

approximately 60 feet northwest of the sidewalk excavation. The onsite area was located within the Area of 

Potentially Impacted Soil (SMP1 Figure 7) but outside of the Institutional Control Boundary/Site Boundary (SMP 

Figure 3). With this change in the scope of work, NYSEG notified Mr. Tracey Garland (NYSDEC project manager) 

and discussed appropriate procedures for continuing work. The NYSDEC approved the excavation continuing 

onsite as long as protocols in the SMP were followed, including, but not limited to, community air monitoring, soil 

screening, soil staging, and cover system restoration. The NYSDEC also approved using the excavated soil as 

backfill as long as no MGP residuals were observed and the soil was backfilled to the same depth it was removed 

(e.g. last-out/first-in). 

The onsite excavation began the afternoon of May 13, 2025. Arcadis screened soil, using visual, olfactory, and 

instrument-based (PID) methods, and conducted community air monitoring. The existing underground utility was 

encountered at approximately 6 feet below ground surface (bgs), and groundwater was encountered at 

approximately 8 feet bgs. Once the utility was located, the excavation was extended to approximately 8 feet by 6 

feet with a depth of 8 feet bgs, and a trench box was placed within the excavation. Soil was not excavated below 

the encountered water table. 

From May 14 to 15, 2025, following installation of the trench box, an approximately 3-foot-wide and 5-foot-deep 

trench was excavated heading offsite toward Madison Avenue. This trench connected the existing onsite 

excavation to a planned offsite excavation (under the sidewalk on the eastern side of Madison Avenue) where the 

project would continue outside of the Site limits. Excavated material was screened in the manor described above, 

and community air monitoring was conducted. Soil from the Site was stockpiled on polyethylene sheeting and 

kept separate from soil excavated from the trench outside of the Site limits (identified by the fence line). 

No MGP residuals or elevated PID readings (greater than 0 parts per million) were observed during the onsite 

excavation or offsite trenching work. A photograph log is included as Attachment 1. 

Community Air Monitoring 

Community air monitoring was conducted from May 13, 2025, to May 15, 2025, during active onsite subsurface 

intrusion (excavation and trenching), and on July 9, 2025, during backfilling of the onsite excavation area. No 

community air monitoring criteria, defined in the SMP1, were exceeded. Tabulated community air monitoring data 

is included as Attachment 2. 

Soil Staging 

Soil excavated from the Site that was not immediately used as backfill was staged onsite. The staged soil was 

stockpiled and placed on polyethylene sheeting, continuously encircled with a berm consisting of hay bales and 

filter socks, and covered by polyethylene sheeting when not in use. The stockpiled soil was inspected weekly until 
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the material was ultimately used to backfill the onsite excavation area on July 9, 2025. All stockpiled material was 

used as backfill in accordance with the SMP1 and as approved by the NYSDEC. Weekly soil stockpile inspection 

logs are included as Attachment 3. 

Please contact John Ruspantini of NYSEG at 607.725.3801 or jjruspantini@nyseg.com with any questions or 

comments. 

 

Sincerely, 

Arcadis of New York, Inc. 

 

 

 

Nicholas Beyrle, Licensed Geologist 

Principal Geologist 

 

Email: nicholas.beyrle@arcadis.com  

Direct Line: 585.662.4044 

Mobile: 585.752.8882 

 

Enclosures: 

Figure 1 – Approximate Excavation Areas 

Attachment 1 – Photograph Log 

Attachment 2 – Community Air Monitoring Data 

Attachment 3 – Weekly Stockpiled Soil Inspection Logs 

mailto:jjruspantini@nyseg.com
mailto:nicholas.beyrle@arcadis.com
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Photograph: 1 

Description: 

Initial excavation within 

the sidewalk on the 

east side of Madison 

Avenue (offsite). 

Direction: 

N 

Photograph taken by:

BKW 

Date: 5/12/2025 

Photograph: 2 

Description: 

Onsite excavation area 

(approximately where 

white truck is located). 

Direction: 

NE 

Photograph taken by:

BKW 

Date: 5/12/2025 
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Photograph: 3 

Description: 

Soil from approximately 

0-1 feet below ground 

surface in onsite 

excavation area. 

Direction: 

NE 

Photograph taken by:

BKW 

Date: 5/13/2025 

Photograph: 4 

Description: 

Soil from approximately 

1, 2, and 3 feet below 

ground surface in 

onsite excavation area. 

Direction: 

NA 

Photograph taken by:

BKW 

Date: 5/13/2025 
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Photograph: 5 

Description: 

Soil from approximately 

4 feet below ground 

surface within onsite 

excavation area. 

Direction: 

NA 

Photograph taken by:

BKW 

Date: 5/13/2025 

Photograph: 6 

Description: 

Exposed main gas line 

within onsite excavation 

area. Top of main gas 

line is approximately 6 

feet below ground 

surface.  

Direction: 

ENE 

Photograph taken by:

BKW 

Date: 5/13/2025 
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Photograph: 7 

Description: 

Soil from approximately 

5-8 feet below ground 

surface within onsite 

excavation area. 

Direction: 

NA 

Photograph taken by:

BKW 

Date: 5/14/2025

Photograph: 8 

Description: 

Onsite portion of trench 

extending away from 

the onsite excavation 

toward Madison 

Avenue. 

Direction: 

NW 

Photograph taken by:

BKW 

Date: 5/15/2023 
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Photograph: 9 

Description: 

Soil from trench within 

Site boundary. 

Temporarily stockpiled 

on poly prior to using as 

backfill.   

Direction: 

NW 

Photograph taken by:

BKW 

Date: 5/15/2025 

Photograph: 10 

Description: 

North wall of excavated 

trench within the Site 

boundary.  

Direction: 

N 

Photograph taken by:

BKW 

Date: 5/15/2025 
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Photograph: 11 

Description: 

Preexisting pipes 

encountered within the 

driveway, outside of the 

Site boundary.  

Direction: 

W 

Photograph taken by:

BKW 

Date: 5/15/2025  

Photograph: 12 

Description: 

Excavated soil from 

within the Site 

boundary stockpiled on 

and covered by poly 

sheeting.  

Direction: 

E 

Photograph taken by:

BKW 

Date: 5/15/2025 
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Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

5/13/25 14:02 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/13/25 14:03 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018

5/13/25 14:04 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.017

5/13/25 14:05 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.016

5/13/25 14:06 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.015

5/13/25 14:07 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.015

5/13/25 14:08 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.015

5/13/25 14:09 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.016

5/13/25 14:10 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.016

5/13/25 14:11 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.016

5/13/25 14:12 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.016

5/13/25 14:13 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.016

5/13/25 14:14 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.016

5/13/25 14:15 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.015

5/13/25 14:16 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.015

5/13/25 14:17 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.015

5/13/25 14:18 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.015

5/13/25 14:19 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.014

5/13/25 14:20 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.014

5/13/25 14:21 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.014

5/13/25 14:22 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.014

5/13/25 14:23 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.014

5/13/25 14:24 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.013

5/13/25 14:25 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.013

5/13/25 14:26 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.012

5/13/25 14:27 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.012

5/13/25 14:28 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.012

5/13/25 14:29 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.013

5/13/25 14:30 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.014

5/13/25 14:31 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.015

5/13/25 14:32 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.015

5/13/25 14:33 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.029 0.016

5/13/25 14:34 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016

5/13/25 14:35 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.017

5/13/25 14:36 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.032 0.018

5/13/25 14:37 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.019

5/13/25 14:38 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.019

5/13/25 14:39 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.019

5/13/25 14:40 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.019

5/13/25 14:41 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.019

5/13/25 14:42 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.018

5/13/25 14:43 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.018

5/13/25 14:44 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.018

5/13/25 14:45 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.017

5/13/25 14:46 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.016

5/13/25 14:47 0.00 0.00 0.045 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.015

5/13/25 14:48 0.00 0.00 0.035 0.023 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.014

5/13/25 14:49 0.00 0.00 0.036 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.013

5/13/25 14:50 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.012

5/13/25 14:51 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.011

5/13/25 14:52 0.00 0.00 0.031 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010

5/13/25 14:53 0.00 0.00 0.073 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.010

5/13/25 14:54 0.00 0.00 0.044 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.010

5/13/25 14:55 0.00 0.00 0.031 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.009

5/13/25 14:56 0.00 0.00 0.029 0.031 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009

5/13/25 14:57 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.031 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.009

5/13/25 14:58 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.031 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.009

5/13/25 14:59 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.031 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009

5/13/25 15:00 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.031 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.008

5/13/25 15:01 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.031 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.008

Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/13/25 15:02 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.008

5/13/25 15:03 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.008

5/13/25 15:04 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.008

5/13/25 15:05 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.008

5/13/25 15:06 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.007

5/13/25 15:07 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.007

5/13/25 15:08 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.007

5/13/25 15:09 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.007

5/13/25 15:10 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.007

5/13/25 15:11 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.007

5/13/25 15:12 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.007

5/13/25 15:13 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.007

5/13/25 15:14 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.007

5/13/25 15:15 0.00 0.00 0.041 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.007

5/13/25 15:16 0.00 0.00 0.125 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.007

5/13/25 15:17 0.00 0.00 0.039 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.007

5/13/25 15:18 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.007

5/13/25 15:19 0.00 0.00 0.038 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.007

5/13/25 15:20 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.007

5/13/25 15:21 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.007

5/13/25 15:22 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.006

5/13/25 15:23 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.006

5/13/25 15:24 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.006

5/13/25 15:25 0.00 0.00 0.036 0.031 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.006

5/13/25 15:26 0.00 0.00 0.044 0.033 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.006

5/13/25 15:27 0.00 0.00 0.039 0.034 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.006

5/13/25 15:28 0.00 0.00 0.028 0.035 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 15:29 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.035 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 15:30 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.033 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 15:31 0.00 0.00 0.029 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 15:32 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.005

5/13/25 15:33 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.004

5/13/25 15:34 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.004

5/13/25 15:35 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.004

5/13/25 15:36 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.004

5/13/25 15:37 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.004

5/13/25 15:38 0.00 0.00 0.030 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.003

5/13/25 15:39 0.00 0.00 0.043 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.003

5/13/25 15:40 0.00 0.00 0.035 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 15:41 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 15:42 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.023 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 15:43 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.003

5/13/25 15:44 0.00 0.00 0.030 0.023 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.003

5/13/25 15:45 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.023 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 15:46 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.003

5/13/25 15:47 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 15:48 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 15:49 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.002

5/13/25 15:50 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 15:51 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 15:52 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.003

5/13/25 15:53 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 15:54 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 15:55 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.003

5/13/25 15:56 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 15:57 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 15:58 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 15:59 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 16:00 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 16:01 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.003
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/13/25 16:02 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.003

5/13/25 16:03 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.003

5/13/25 16:04 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 16:05 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 16:06 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.003

5/13/25 16:07 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.002

5/13/25 16:08 0.00 0.00 0.046 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:09 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.002

5/13/25 16:10 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:11 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.002

5/13/25 16:12 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.002

5/13/25 16:13 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.002

5/13/25 16:14 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.002

5/13/25 16:15 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.002

5/13/25 16:16 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.002

5/13/25 16:17 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.001

5/13/25 16:18 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/13/25 16:19 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/13/25 16:20 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/13/25 16:21 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/13/25 16:22 0.00 0.00 0.039 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/13/25 16:23 0.00 0.00 0.051 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/13/25 16:24 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.001

5/13/25 16:25 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.001

5/13/25 16:26 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/13/25 16:27 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/13/25 16:28 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/13/25 16:29 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.001

5/13/25 16:30 0.00 0.00 0.086 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/13/25 16:31 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.001

5/13/25 16:32 0.00 0.00 0.068 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.001

5/13/25 16:33 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.002

5/13/25 16:34 0.00 0.00 0.037 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:35 0.00 0.00 0.041 0.032 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:36 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.033 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:37 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.032 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:38 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:39 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:40 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.002

5/13/25 16:41 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:42 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:43 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:44 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.002

5/13/25 16:45 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:46 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:47 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.023 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:48 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.023 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.002

5/13/25 16:49 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.002

5/13/25 16:50 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/13/25 16:51 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.002

5/13/25 16:52 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.003

5/13/25 16:53 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 16:54 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 16:55 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.003

5/13/25 16:56 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.003

5/13/25 16:57 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.003

5/13/25 16:58 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/13/25 16:59 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.004

5/13/25 17:00 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.004

5/13/25 17:01 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.004
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/13/25 17:02 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.004

5/13/25 17:03 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.004

5/13/25 17:04 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.004

5/13/25 17:05 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.005

5/13/25 17:06 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 17:07 0.00 0.00 0.027 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.005

5/13/25 17:08 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 17:09 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 17:10 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.005

5/13/25 17:11 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.006

5/13/25 17:12 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.006

5/13/25 17:13 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.006

5/13/25 17:14 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 17:15 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.005

5/13/25 17:16 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 17:17 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 17:18 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.005

5/13/25 17:19 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 17:20 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 17:21 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/13/25 17:22 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.005

5/13/25 17:23 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005

5/14/25 7:30 0.00 0.00 0.067 0.067 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.045

5/14/25 7:31 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.037 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.036

5/14/25 7:32 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.031

5/14/25 7:33 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.028

5/14/25 7:34 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.027

5/14/25 7:35 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.025

5/14/25 7:36 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.024

5/14/25 7:37 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.013 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.023

5/14/25 7:38 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.012 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.022

5/14/25 7:39 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.012 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.022

5/14/25 7:40 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.021

5/14/25 7:41 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.021

5/14/25 7:42 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.021

5/14/25 7:43 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.020

5/14/25 7:44 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.016

5/14/25 7:45 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.006 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016

5/14/25 7:46 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.006 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.017

5/14/25 7:47 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.006 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.017

5/14/25 7:48 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.006 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016

5/14/25 7:49 0.00 0.00 0.044 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016

5/14/25 7:50 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.016

5/14/25 7:51 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.016

5/14/25 7:52 0.00 0.00 0.030 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.016

5/14/25 7:53 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.016

5/14/25 7:54 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.015

5/14/25 7:55 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.015

5/14/25 7:56 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.015

5/14/25 7:57 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.015

5/14/25 7:58 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.015

5/14/25 7:59 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.014

5/14/25 8:00 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.014

5/14/25 8:01 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.014

5/14/25 8:02 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.013

5/14/25 8:03 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.013

5/14/25 8:04 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.013

5/14/25 8:05 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.013

5/14/25 8:06 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.013

5/14/25 8:07 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.012
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/14/25 8:08 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.012

5/14/25 8:09 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.012

5/14/25 8:10 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.012

5/14/25 8:11 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.012

5/14/25 8:12 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.011

5/14/25 8:13 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.011

5/14/25 8:14 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.011

5/14/25 8:15 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.011

5/14/25 8:16 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.011

5/14/25 8:17 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010

5/14/25 8:18 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010

5/14/25 8:19 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.010

5/14/25 8:20 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.010

5/14/25 8:21 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.010

5/14/25 8:22 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.010

5/14/25 8:23 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009

5/14/25 8:24 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009

5/14/25 8:25 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009

5/14/25 8:26 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.009

5/14/25 8:27 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009

5/14/25 8:28 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009

5/14/25 8:29 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.009

5/14/25 8:30 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.009

5/14/25 8:31 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009

5/14/25 8:32 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009

5/14/25 8:33 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009

5/14/25 8:34 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.009

5/14/25 8:35 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.009

5/14/25 8:36 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009

5/14/25 8:37 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.009

5/14/25 8:38 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009

5/14/25 8:39 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.009

5/14/25 8:40 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009

5/14/25 8:41 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009

5/14/25 8:42 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.009

5/14/25 8:43 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.009

5/14/25 8:44 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009

5/14/25 8:45 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.009

5/14/25 8:46 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009

5/14/25 8:47 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.008

5/14/25 8:48 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.009

5/14/25 8:49 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009

5/14/25 8:50 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.008

5/14/25 8:51 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.008

5/14/25 8:52 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.008

5/14/25 8:53 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.008

5/14/25 8:54 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.008

5/14/25 8:55 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.007

5/14/25 8:56 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 7:17 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.023

5/15/25 7:18 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.023

5/15/25 7:19 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.023

5/15/25 7:20 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.023

5/15/25 7:21 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.013 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.023

5/15/25 7:22 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.013 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.023

5/15/25 7:23 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.012 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.023

5/15/25 7:24 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.012 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.022

5/15/25 7:25 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.022

5/15/25 7:26 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.022

5/15/25 7:27 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.021
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/15/25 7:28 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.021

5/15/25 7:29 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.021

5/15/25 7:30 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.020

5/15/25 7:31 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.020

5/15/25 7:32 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.020

5/15/25 7:33 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.019

5/15/25 7:34 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.018

5/15/25 7:35 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.018

5/15/25 7:36 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.017

5/15/25 7:37 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.017

5/15/25 7:38 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.016

5/15/25 7:39 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016

5/15/25 7:40 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.015

5/15/25 7:41 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.015

5/15/25 7:42 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.014

5/15/25 7:43 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.014

5/15/25 7:44 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.014

5/15/25 7:45 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.013

5/15/25 7:46 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.013

5/15/25 7:47 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.012

5/15/25 7:48 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.012

5/15/25 7:49 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.011

5/15/25 7:50 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.011

5/15/25 7:51 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.011

5/15/25 7:52 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.007 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.010

5/15/25 7:53 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.006 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.010

5/15/25 7:54 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.006 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.010

5/15/25 7:55 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.006 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.009

5/15/25 7:56 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.006 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.009

5/15/25 7:57 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.006 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.009

5/15/25 7:58 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.008

5/15/25 7:59 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005 0.20 0.01 0.008 0.008

5/15/25 8:00 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.005 0.00 0.01 0.010 0.008

5/15/25 8:01 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005 0.00 0.01 0.005 0.008

5/15/25 8:02 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.005 0.00 0.01 0.004 0.007

5/15/25 8:03 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.005 0.00 0.01 0.004 0.007

5/15/25 8:04 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.005 0.00 0.01 0.004 0.007

5/15/25 8:05 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.005 0.00 0.01 0.004 0.007

5/15/25 8:06 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005 0.00 0.01 0.004 0.006

5/15/25 8:07 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.005 0.00 0.01 0.003 0.006

5/15/25 8:08 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.005 0.00 0.01 0.003 0.006

5/15/25 8:09 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.005 0.00 0.01 0.003 0.005

5/15/25 8:10 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.006 0.00 0.01 0.003 0.005

5/15/25 8:11 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.006 0.00 0.01 0.004 0.005

5/15/25 8:12 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.007 0.00 0.01 0.004 0.005

5/15/25 8:13 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.007 0.00 0.01 0.004 0.004

5/15/25 8:14 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.004

5/15/25 8:15 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.004

5/15/25 8:16 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.004

5/15/25 8:17 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.004

5/15/25 8:18 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.004

5/15/25 8:19 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/15/25 8:20 0.00 0.00 0.032 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/15/25 8:21 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.003

5/15/25 8:22 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.003

5/15/25 8:23 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.030 0.005

5/15/25 8:24 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.033 0.007

5/15/25 8:25 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.007

5/15/25 8:26 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.007

5/15/25 8:27 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.007
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/15/25 8:28 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.007

5/15/25 8:29 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.006

5/15/25 8:30 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.006

5/15/25 8:31 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.006

5/15/25 8:32 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.006

5/15/25 8:33 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.006

5/15/25 8:34 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.006

5/15/25 8:35 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.006

5/15/25 8:36 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.006

5/15/25 8:37 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.005

5/15/25 8:38 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.003

5/15/25 8:39 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 8:40 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 8:41 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.008 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.001

5/15/25 8:42 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.008 0.40 0.03 0.003 0.001

5/15/25 8:43 0.00 0.00 0.007 0.008 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 8:44 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.008 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 8:45 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.008 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 8:46 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.008 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 8:47 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 8:48 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.008 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 8:49 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 8:50 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.008 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 8:51 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.008 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 8:52 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.008 0.00 0.03 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 8:53 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.009 0.00 0.03 0.006 0.001

5/15/25 8:54 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009 0.00 0.03 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 8:55 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009 0.00 0.03 0.002 0.001

5/15/25 8:56 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.009 0.00 0.03 0.003 0.001

5/15/25 8:57 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 8:58 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 8:59 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 9:00 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.009 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.001

5/15/25 9:01 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:02 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:03 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.001

5/15/25 9:04 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.001

5/15/25 9:05 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.010 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.002

5/15/25 9:06 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.011 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.002

5/15/25 9:07 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010 0.10 0.01 0.001 0.002

5/15/25 9:08 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.010 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 9:09 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.010 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 9:10 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.011 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:11 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.011 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:12 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.011 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:13 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.011 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:14 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.011 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:15 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.011 0.00 0.01 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 9:16 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.011 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:17 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.011 0.00 0.01 0.002 0.001

5/15/25 9:18 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.012 0.00 0.01 0.003 0.001

5/15/25 9:19 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.012 0.00 0.01 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 9:20 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.012 0.00 0.01 0.003 0.001

5/15/25 9:21 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.012 0.70 0.05 0.003 0.001

5/15/25 9:22 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.013 1.10 0.12 0.004 0.001

5/15/25 9:23 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.013 0.00 0.12 0.002 0.001

5/15/25 9:24 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.014 0.00 0.12 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 9:25 0.00 0.00 0.010 0.014 0.00 0.12 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:26 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.014 0.00 0.12 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:27 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.014 0.00 0.12 0.001 0.001
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/15/25 9:28 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.014 0.00 0.12 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:29 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.014 0.00 0.12 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:30 0.00 0.00 0.028 0.015 0.00 0.12 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:31 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.015 0.00 0.12 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:32 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.015 0.00 0.12 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 9:33 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.014 0.00 0.12 0.010 0.002

5/15/25 9:34 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.014 0.00 0.12 0.001 0.002

5/15/25 9:35 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.014 0.00 0.12 0.001 0.002

5/15/25 9:36 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.014 0.00 0.07 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 9:37 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.001

5/15/25 9:38 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.013 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 9:39 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.013 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 9:40 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.013 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:41 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:42 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:43 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:44 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:45 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.013 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:46 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 9:47 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.014 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.001

5/15/25 9:48 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.014 0.30 0.02 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:49 0.00 0.00 0.034 0.015 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:50 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.015 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 9:51 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.016 0.00 0.02 0.019 0.002

5/15/25 9:52 0.00 0.00 0.028 0.017 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 9:53 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.018 0.00 0.02 0.001 0.002

5/15/25 9:54 0.00 0.00 0.037 0.019 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 9:55 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.020 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 9:56 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.020 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 9:57 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.020 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 9:58 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.020 0.00 0.02 0.001 0.002

5/15/25 9:59 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.020 0.00 0.02 0.001 0.002

5/15/25 10:00 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.020 0.00 0.02 0.001 0.002

5/15/25 10:01 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.021 0.00 0.02 0.001 0.002

5/15/25 10:02 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.021 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 10:03 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 10:04 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 10:05 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 10:06 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:07 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:08 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:09 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:10 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:11 0.00 0.00 0.013 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 10:12 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:13 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:14 0.10 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 10:15 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:16 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:17 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:18 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:19 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 10:20 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:21 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.000

5/15/25 10:22 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:23 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:24 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 10:25 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.70 0.05 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 10:26 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.05 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 10:27 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.05 0.000 0.000
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/15/25 10:28 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.05 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:29 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.20 0.06 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:30 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.016 0.00 0.06 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:31 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.016 0.00 0.06 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:32 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.016 0.00 0.06 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:33 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.017 0.00 0.06 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:34 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.017 0.00 0.06 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:35 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.06 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:36 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.017 0.00 0.06 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:37 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.017 0.00 0.06 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:38 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.016 0.00 0.06 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:39 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.016 0.00 0.06 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:40 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:41 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:42 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:43 0.00 0.00 0.027 0.017 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:44 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:45 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:46 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:47 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:48 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:49 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:50 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:51 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:52 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:53 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:54 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:55 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:56 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:57 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:58 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 10:59 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:00 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:01 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:02 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:03 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:04 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.015 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:05 0.00 0.00 0.028 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:06 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:07 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:08 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:09 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:10 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:11 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:12 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:13 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:14 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:15 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:16 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:17 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:18 0.00 0.00 0.015 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:19 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:20 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:21 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:22 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:23 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 11:24 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 11:25 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 11:26 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 11:27 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.016 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/15/25 11:28 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:29 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:30 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:31 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:32 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:33 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 11:34 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:35 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:36 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.017 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:37 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:38 0.00 0.00 0.032 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:39 0.00 0.00 0.030 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:40 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:41 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.001

5/15/25 11:42 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.028 0.003

5/15/25 11:43 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.003

5/15/25 11:44 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 11:45 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.003

5/15/25 11:46 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 11:47 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 11:48 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 11:49 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 11:50 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 11:51 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 11:52 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 11:53 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 11:54 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 11:55 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 11:56 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 11:57 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:58 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 11:59 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:00 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:01 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:02 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:03 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:04 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:05 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:06 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:07 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:08 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:09 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:10 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:11 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:12 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:13 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:14 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:15 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:16 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:17 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:18 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:19 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:20 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:21 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:22 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:23 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:24 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:25 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:26 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:27 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/15/25 12:28 0.00 0.00 0.016 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:29 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:30 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:31 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:32 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:33 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:34 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:35 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:36 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:37 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:38 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:39 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:40 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:41 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:42 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:43 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:44 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:45 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:46 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:47 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:48 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:49 0.00 0.00 0.017 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:50 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:51 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:52 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:53 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:54 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:55 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:56 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:57 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.018 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:58 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 12:59 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:00 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:01 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:02 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:03 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:04 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:05 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:06 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:07 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.000

5/15/25 13:08 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.000

5/15/25 13:09 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:10 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:11 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:12 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:13 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:14 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:15 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:16 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:17 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:18 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:19 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:20 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:21 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.020 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:22 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:23 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:24 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:25 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:26 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.000

5/15/25 13:27 0.00 0.00 0.028 0.022 3.20 0.21 0.003 0.000
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/15/25 13:28 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.022 0.40 0.24 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:29 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.022 0.00 0.24 0.006 0.001

5/15/25 13:30 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 2.40 0.40 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 13:31 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.40 0.004 0.001

5/15/25 13:32 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.022 1.50 0.50 0.002 0.001

5/15/25 13:33 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.022 0.10 0.51 0.003 0.001

5/15/25 13:34 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.022 0.50 0.54 0.002 0.002

5/15/25 13:35 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.021 0.60 0.58 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 13:36 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.80 0.63 0.002 0.002

5/15/25 13:37 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.50 0.67 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 13:38 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.021 0.00 0.67 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 13:39 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.00 0.67 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 13:40 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.67 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 13:41 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.67 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 13:42 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.45 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 13:43 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.43 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 13:44 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.43 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 13:45 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.30 0.29 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 13:46 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.019 0.00 0.29 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 13:47 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.019 0.00 0.19 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:48 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.019 0.00 0.18 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:49 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.15 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 13:50 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.019 0.00 0.11 0.021 0.002

5/15/25 13:51 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.05 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 13:52 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.019 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 13:53 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 13:54 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 13:55 0.00 0.00 0.028 0.020 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 13:56 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.020 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 13:57 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.021 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 13:58 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.02 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 13:59 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.021 0.00 0.02 0.001 0.002

5/15/25 14:00 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 14:01 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 14:02 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 14:03 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 14:04 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 14:05 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.40 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:06 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:07 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:08 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:09 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:10 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:11 0.00 0.00 0.029 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:12 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 14:13 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:14 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:15 0.00 0.00 0.027 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:16 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:17 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:18 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.03 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 14:19 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:20 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:21 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:22 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:23 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:24 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:25 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:26 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:27 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/15/25 14:28 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:29 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:30 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:31 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:32 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.000

5/15/25 14:33 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 14:34 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.009 0.001

5/15/25 14:35 0.00 0.00 0.028 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.003

5/15/25 14:36 0.00 0.00 0.080 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 14:37 0.00 0.00 0.043 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 14:38 0.00 0.00 0.039 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 14:39 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 14:40 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.003

5/15/25 14:41 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.003

5/15/25 14:42 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.014 0.004

5/15/25 14:43 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.032 0.006

5/15/25 14:44 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.012 0.007

5/15/25 14:45 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.006 0.007

5/15/25 14:46 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.007

5/15/25 14:47 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.005 0.007

5/15/25 14:48 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.007

5/15/25 14:49 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.007

5/15/25 14:50 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.005

5/15/25 14:51 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.005

5/15/25 14:52 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.023 0.00 0.00 0.008 0.006

5/15/25 14:53 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.006

5/15/25 14:54 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.003 0.006

5/15/25 14:55 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.002 0.006

5/15/25 14:56 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.006

5/15/25 14:57 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.011 0.006

5/15/25 14:58 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 14:59 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.003

5/15/25 15:00 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 15:01 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 15:02 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 15:03 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 15:04 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 15:05 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 15:06 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.022 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 15:07 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:08 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:09 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:10 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.20 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:11 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:12 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:13 0.00 0.00 0.034 0.022 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:14 0.00 0.00 0.027 0.023 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:15 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:16 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.01 0.001 0.000

5/15/25 15:17 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:18 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.022 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:19 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.022 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:20 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:21 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:22 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.022 0.10 0.02 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:23 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.022 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:24 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.022 0.00 0.02 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:25 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.022 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:26 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.022 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 15:27 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.022 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/15/25 15:28 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.01 0.007 0.001

5/15/25 15:29 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:30 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.01 0.001 0.001

5/15/25 15:31 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:32 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.021 0.10 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:33 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:34 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.021 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:35 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:36 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.021 1.70 0.13 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:37 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.12 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:38 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.12 0.003 0.001

5/15/25 15:39 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 1.30 0.21 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:40 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.10 0.21 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:41 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.21 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 15:42 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.21 0.127 0.009

5/15/25 15:43 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 1.20 0.29 0.022 0.010

5/15/25 15:44 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.10 0.30 0.000 0.010

5/15/25 15:45 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 0.00 0.30 0.001 0.010

5/15/25 15:46 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.30 0.002 0.010

5/15/25 15:47 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.021 0.10 0.30 0.004 0.011

5/15/25 15:48 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.00 0.30 0.010 0.011

5/15/25 15:49 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.50 0.33 0.002 0.011

5/15/25 15:50 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.10 0.34 0.001 0.011

5/15/25 15:51 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.23 0.000 0.011

5/15/25 15:52 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.020 0.00 0.23 0.034 0.014

5/15/25 15:53 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.23 0.000 0.014

5/15/25 15:54 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.14 0.000 0.014

5/15/25 15:55 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.13 0.000 0.014

5/15/25 15:56 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.13 0.007 0.014

5/15/25 15:57 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.13 0.000 0.006

5/15/25 15:58 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.05 0.000 0.004

5/15/25 15:59 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.020 0.00 0.05 0.002 0.004

5/15/25 16:00 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.20 0.06 0.018 0.005

5/15/25 16:01 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.10 0.07 0.000 0.005

5/15/25 16:02 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.06 0.000 0.005

5/15/25 16:03 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.06 0.000 0.004

5/15/25 16:04 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.90 0.09 0.000 0.004

5/15/25 16:05 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.020 0.00 0.08 0.000 0.004

5/15/25 16:06 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.08 0.001 0.004

5/15/25 16:07 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.020 0.30 0.10 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 16:08 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.020 0.00 0.10 0.001 0.002

5/15/25 16:09 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 1.00 0.17 0.008 0.002

5/15/25 16:10 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.021 1.50 0.27 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 16:11 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.021 0.50 0.30 0.002 0.002

5/15/25 16:12 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.60 0.34 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 16:13 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.021 0.00 0.34 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 16:14 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.021 0.00 0.34 0.011 0.003

5/15/25 16:15 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.021 3.00 0.53 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 16:16 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.20 0.53 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 16:17 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.60 0.57 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 16:18 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.021 0.80 0.63 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 16:19 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 0.90 0.63 0.002 0.002

5/15/25 16:20 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 3.40 0.85 0.001 0.002

5/15/25 16:21 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 2.40 1.01 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 16:22 0.00 0.00 0.031 0.022 0.00 0.99 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 16:23 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 1.30 1.08 0.000 0.002

5/15/25 16:24 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.50 1.05 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 16:25 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.021 1.10 1.02 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 16:26 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.10 0.99 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 16:27 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.00 0.95 0.001 0.001
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

5/15/25 16:28 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.021 0.30 0.97 0.000 0.001

5/15/25 16:29 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.97 0.076 0.005

5/15/25 16:30 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.10 0.78 0.007 0.006

5/15/25 16:31 0.00 0.00 0.018 0.020 0.10 0.77 0.005 0.006

5/15/25 16:32 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.73 0.000 0.006

5/15/25 16:33 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.68 0.000 0.006

5/15/25 16:34 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.62 0.000 0.006

5/15/25 16:35 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.39 0.000 0.006

5/15/25 16:36 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.23 0.012 0.007

5/15/25 16:37 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.019 0.00 0.23 0.006 0.007

5/15/25 16:38 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.019 0.00 0.15 0.004 0.007

5/15/25 16:39 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.11 0.039 0.010

5/15/25 16:40 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.020 0.00 0.04 0.000 0.010

5/15/25 16:41 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.010

5/15/25 16:42 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.020 0.00 0.03 0.002 0.010

5/15/25 16:43 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.010

5/15/25 16:44 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.005

5/15/25 16:45 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 16:46 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 16:35 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.39 0.000 0.006

5/15/25 16:36 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.23 0.012 0.007

5/15/25 16:37 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.019 0.00 0.23 0.006 0.007

5/15/25 16:38 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.019 0.00 0.15 0.004 0.007

5/15/25 16:39 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.019 0.00 0.11 0.039 0.010

5/15/25 16:40 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.020 0.00 0.04 0.000 0.010

5/15/25 16:41 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.03 0.000 0.010

5/15/25 16:42 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.020 0.00 0.03 0.002 0.010

5/15/25 16:43 0.00 0.00 0.019 0.020 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.010

5/15/25 16:44 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.005

5/15/25 16:45 0.00 0.00 0.020 0.020 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.000

5/15/25 16:46 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000

7/9/25 7:22 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:23 0.00 0.00 0.021 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:24 0.10 0.02 0.021 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:25 0.30 0.06 0.022 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:26 0.50 0.11 0.025 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:27 0.60 0.17 0.029 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:28 0.70 0.22 0.032 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:29 0.80 0.27 0.024 0.025 NA 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:30 0.80 0.32 0.026 0.025 NA 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:31 0.90 0.36 0.023 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:32 0.90 0.40 0.022 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:33 0.90 0.43 0.023 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:34 0.90 0.49 0.023 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:35 0.90 0.55 0.024 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:36 0.90 0.61 0.038 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:37 0.90 0.67 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:38 0.90 0.73 0.023 0.025 NA 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:39 0.90 0.79 0.025 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:40 0.90 0.83 0.023 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:41 0.90 0.85 0.026 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:42 0.90 0.87 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:43 0.80 0.88 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:44 0.80 0.88 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.019

7/9/25 7:45 0.80 0.88 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:46 0.80 0.87 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:47 0.80 0.87 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:48 0.80 0.86 0.027 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:49 0.70 0.85 0.026 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:50 0.70 0.83 0.027 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

7/9/25 7:51 0.70 0.82 0.026 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:52 0.70 0.81 0.026 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:53 0.60 0.79 0.026 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:54 0.60 0.77 0.032 0.026 NA 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:55 0.60 0.75 0.031 0.026 NA 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:56 0.50 0.72 0.028 0.026 NA 0.00 0.000 0.018

7/9/25 7:57 0.50 0.69 0.027 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 7:58 0.50 0.67 0.025 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 7:59 0.50 0.65 0.022 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:00 0.50 0.63 0.021 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:01 0.50 0.61 0.023 0.026 0.20 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:02 0.50 0.59 0.020 0.026 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:03 0.50 0.57 0.020 0.025 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:04 0.50 0.56 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:05 0.40 0.54 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:06 0.40 0.52 0.029 0.025 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:07 0.40 0.50 0.025 0.025 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:08 0.40 0.49 0.022 0.025 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:09 0.40 0.47 0.025 0.024 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:10 0.40 0.46 0.033 0.025 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:11 0.30 0.45 0.022 0.024 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:12 0.30 0.43 0.025 0.024 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:13 0.30 0.42 0.021 0.024 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:14 0.30 0.41 0.025 0.024 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:15 0.30 0.39 0.024 0.024 0.00 0.01 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:16 0.30 0.38 0.024 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:17 0.20 0.36 0.021 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.017

7/9/25 8:18 0.20 0.34 0.020 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:19 0.20 0.32 0.021 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:20 0.20 0.31 0.022 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:21 0.20 0.29 0.023 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:22 0.20 0.28 0.049 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:23 0.20 0.27 0.045 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:24 0.10 0.25 0.023 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:25 0.10 0.23 0.023 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:26 0.10 0.21 0.023 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:27 0.10 0.20 0.040 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:28 0.10 0.19 0.022 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:29 0.00 0.17 0.026 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:30 0.00 0.15 0.024 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:31 0.00 0.13 0.025 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:32 0.00 0.11 0.035 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:33 0.00 0.10 0.034 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:34 0.00 0.09 0.026 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:35 0.00 0.07 0.024 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:36 0.00 0.06 0.028 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:37 0.00 0.05 0.042 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:38 0.00 0.03 0.029 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:39 0.00 0.03 0.046 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:40 0.00 0.02 0.027 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:41 0.00 0.01 0.026 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:42 0.00 0.01 0.025 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:43 0.00 0.00 0.027 0.030 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:44 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:45 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:46 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.029 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:47 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.028 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:48 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:49 0.00 0.00 0.027 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:50 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016
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Attachment 2

Community Air Monitoring Data

New York State Electric & Gas

Madison Avenue Former MGP Site

Elmira, New York

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds

(ppm)

Volatile Organic 

Compounds 15 

Minute Average

(ppm)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration

(mg/m³)

Dust Total Mass 

Concentration 15 

Minute Average

(mg/m³)Date Time

Upwind Station Downwind Station

7/9/25 8:51 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:52 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:53 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:54 0.00 0.00 0.029 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:55 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 8:56 0.00 0.00 0.030 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 8:57 0.00 0.00 0.027 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 8:58 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 8:59 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 9:00 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 9:01 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 9:02 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 9:03 0.00 0.00 0.028 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 9:04 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 9:05 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 9:06 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 9:07 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 9:08 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.015

7/9/25 9:09 0.00 0.00 0.028 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:10 0.00 0.00 0.025 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:11 0.00 0.00 0.026 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:12 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:13 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.024 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:14 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:15 0.00 0.00 0.022 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:16 0.00 0.00 0.029 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:17 0.00 0.00 0.036 0.026 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:18 0.00 0.00 0.024 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:19 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:20 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:21 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:22 0.00 0.00 0.023 0.025 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

7/9/25 9:23 0.00 0.00 0.052 0.027 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.016

Notes:

mg/m³ = micrograms per cubic meter

NA = Data lost/not recorded

ppm = parts per million
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Attachment 3 

Weekly Stockpiled Soil Inspection Logs 



Site Name:  NYSEG Elmira Madison Ave (NYSDEC Site No.808018)

Date/ Time: 05/20/2025 / 0800

Inspector Name: Zachary Mignot               Inspector Signature___________________________

Y N

1
Soil is stockpiled on top of poly.

Y

2
Soil is covered by poly. Top covering of poly is in good condition - 
no tears, shifting to expose soil, is weighted down as needed?

Y

3
Berm is in good condition - sides are rasied and covered as to not 
allow runoff?

Y

4
Standing water present?

N

5
Soil is contained - no evidence of berm rupture, soil not leaking 
out.

Y

Photo View to North

Photo View to South

REQUIREMENT
Requirement Met

Notes

Weekly Stockpiled Soil Inspection Checklist
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Site Name:  NYSEG Elmira Madison Ave (NYSDEC Site No.808018)

Date/ Time: 05/20/2025 / 0800

Inspector Name: Zachary Mignot               Inspector Signature___________________________

Weekly Stockpiled Soil Inspection Checklist

Photo View to East

Photo View to West
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Site Name:  NYSEG Elmira Madison Ave (NYSDEC Site No.808018)

Date/ Time: 05/28/2025 / 0800

Inspector Name: Zachary Mignot               Inspector Signature___________________________

Y N

1
Soil is stockpiled on top of poly.

Y

2
Soil is covered by poly. Top covering of poly is in good condition - 
no tears, shifting to expose soil, is weighted down as needed?

Y

3
Berm is in good condition - sides are rasied and covered as to not 
allow runoff?

Y

4
Standing water present?

N

5
Soil is contained - no evidence of berm rupture, soil not leaking 
out.

Y

Photo View to North

Photo View to South

REQUIREMENT
Requirement Met

Notes

Weekly Stockpiled Soil Inspection Checklist
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Site Name:  NYSEG Elmira Madison Ave (NYSDEC Site No.808018)

Date/ Time: 05/28/2025 / 0800

Inspector Name: Zachary Mignot               Inspector Signature___________________________

Weekly Stockpiled Soil Inspection Checklist

Photo View to East

Photo View to West
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Site Name:  NYSEG Elmira Madison Ave (NYSDEC Site No.808018)

Date/ Time: 06/06/2025 / 0800

Inspector Name: Zachary Mignot               Inspector Signature___________________________

Y N

1
Soil is stockpiled on top of poly.

Y

2
Soil is covered by poly. Top covering of poly is in good condition - 
no tears, shifting to expose soil, is weighted down as needed? Y

3
Berm is in good condition - sides are rasied and covered as to not 
allow runoff? Y

4
Standing water present?

N

5
Soil is contained - no evidence of berm rupture, soil not leaking 
out. Y

Photo 
View to 
North

Photo 
View to 
South

REQUIREMENT
Requirement Met

Notes

Weekly Stockpiled Soil Inspection Checklist
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Site Name:  NYSEG Elmira Madison Ave (NYSDEC Site No.808018)

Date/ Time: 06/06/2025 / 0800

Inspector Name: Zachary Mignot               Inspector Signature___________________________

Weekly Stockpiled Soil Inspection Checklist

Photo 
View to 

East

Photo 
View to 
West
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Site Name:  NYSEG Elmira Madison Ave (NYSDEC Site No.808018)

Date/ Time: 06/16/2025 / 0800

Inspector Name: Zachary Mignot               Inspector Signature___________________________

Y N

1
Soil is stockpiled on top of poly.

y

2
Soil is covered by poly. Top covering of poly is in good condition - 
no tears, shifting to expose soil, is weighted down as needed? y

3
Berm is in good condition - sides are rasied and covered as to not 
allow runoff? y

4
Standing water present?

n

5
Soil is contained - no evidence of berm rupture, soil not leaking 
out. y

Photo 
View to 
North

Photo 
View to 
South

REQUIREMENT
Requirement Met

Notes

Weekly Stockpiled Soil Inspection Checklist
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Site Name:  NYSEG Elmira Madison Ave (NYSDEC Site No.808018)

Date/ Time: 06/16/2025 / 0800

Inspector Name: Zachary Mignot               Inspector Signature___________________________

Weekly Stockpiled Soil Inspection Checklist

Photo 
View to 

East

Photo 
View to 
West
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